

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC. ET AL.,
Respondents.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ABC, INC. ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
ABC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION ET AL.**

Wade H. Hargrove
Counsel of Record
Mark J. Prak
David Kushner
Julia C. Ambrose
BROOKS, PIERCE, MCLENDON,
HUMPHREY & LEONARD, LLP
150 Fayetteville Street
Suite 1600
Raleigh, N.C. 27601
919.839.0300
whargrove@brookspierce.com

May 23, 2011

[Additional Respondents Listed on Inside Cover]

**Additional Respondents Joining in
Brief in Opposition**

Citadel Communications, LLC, WKRN, G.P., Young Broadcasting of Green Bay, Inc., WKOW Television, Inc., WSIL-TV, Inc., Cedar Rapids Television Company, Centex Television Limited Partnership, Channel 12 of Beaumont, Inc., Duhamel Broadcasting Enterprises, Gray Television Licensee, Inc., KATC Communications, Inc., KATV, LLC, KDNL Licensee, LLC, KETV Hearst-Argyle Television, Inc., KLTV/KTRE License Subsidiary, LLC, KSTP-TV, LLC, KSWO Television Company, Inc., KTBS, Inc., KTUL, LLC, KVUE Television, Inc., McGraw-Hill Broadcasting Company, Inc., Media General Communications Holdings, LLC, Mission Broadcasting, Inc., Mississippi Broadcasting Partners, New York Times Management Services, Nexstar Broadcasting, Inc., NPG of Texas, L.P., Ohio/Oklahoma Hearst-Argyle Television, Inc., Piedmont Television of Huntsville License, LLC, Piedmont Television of Springfield License, LLC, Pollack/Belz Communication Company, Inc., Post-Newsweek Stations, San Antonio, Inc., Scripps Howard Broadcasting Co., Southern Broadcasting, Inc., Tennessee Broadcasting Partners, Tribune Television New Orleans, Inc., WAPT Hearst-Argyle Television, Inc., WDIO-TV, LLC, WEAR Licensee, LLC, WFAA-TV, Inc., WISN Hearst-Argyle Television, Inc.

Table of Contents

Question Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities	xiv
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Denying the Writ.....	12
I. No Conflict of Authority Warrants This Court’s Review.....	12
A. There Is No Split of Authority Among the Circuits	13
B. The Decisions Below Do Not Conflict with Decisions of This Court	17
C. Allowing the Second Circuit’s Remand to the FCC to Proceed, Rather Than Granting the Petition, Is the Appropriate Course	22
II. If the Court Grants the Petition, It Should Also Consider Whether Settled Constitutional Principles, As Applied to the Facts of This Case, Permit the FCC to Proscribe the <i>NYPD Blue</i> Broadcast.....	25
Conclusion.....	31

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ABC, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 404 Fed. Appx. 530 (2d Cir. 2011)	11, 12
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>superseded in part by</i> 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13-16
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 932 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>superseded in part by</i> 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13-16
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13-16
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	30-31
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	30
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	28
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	9 n.10

<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , --- U.S. ---, 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	28
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2010)....	11-12, 15, 16, 18, 23
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	22
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , --- U.S. ---, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)...	2, 17-18, 20-22
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977)	30
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	22
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	22
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	26, 30
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	2, 13-14, 28
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	28

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971) 21-22

United States v. Playboy Entm't Group,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)28

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)21

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State
Republican Party*,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V *passim*

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1464 1, 7, 12, 21, 23

28 U.S.C. § 2462 6 n.6

47 U.S.C. § 223 13 n.16

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 73.3999(b) 6

*Other Authorities—
Federal Communications Commission*

- Clear Channel Communications, Inc.*,
19 FCC Rcd 10880 (2004)..... 1 n.1
- Complaints Against Various Television Licensees
Concerning Their February 25, 2003 Broadcast
of the Program “NYPD Blue”, Forfeiture Order*,
23 FCC Rcd 3147 (2008)..... 10-11, 18 n.20, 29
- Complaints Against Various Television Licensees
Concerning Their February 25, 2003 Broadcast
of the Program “NYPD Blue”, Notice of
Apparent Liability for Forfeiture*,
23 FCC Rcd 1596 (2008)..... 6-7, 8 n.9
- Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees
Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe
Awards” Program*,
19 FCC Rcd 4975 (2004)..... 14 n.17, 24
- Complaints Against Various Television Licensees
Regarding Their Broadcast on November 11,
2004, of the ABC Television Network’s
Presentation of the Film “Saving Private Ryan”*,
20 FCC Rcd 4507 (2005)..... 18 n.20
- Complaints Regarding Various Television
Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and
March 8, 2005, Notices of Apparent Liability
and Memorandum Opinion and Order*,
21 FCC Rcd 2664 (2006)..... 18 n.20

<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, Order,</i> 21 FCC Rcd 13299 (2006).....	18 n.20
<i>Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 and Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency, Policy Statement,</i> 16 FCC Rcd 7999 (2001)	7-8, 11 n.12, 14 n.17
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. of Pa.,</i> 2 FCC Rcd 2705 (1987)	24 n.25
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. of Pa.,</i> 3 FCC Rcd 930 (1987)	10
Letter from Norman Goldstein to David Molina, File No. 97110028 (May 26, 1999).....	18 n.20
<i>Pacifica Found.,</i> 2 FCC Rcd 2698 (1987)	24 n.25
<i>Viacom Inc.,</i> 19 FCC Rcd 23100 (2004).....	1 n.1
<i>WGBH Educ. Found.,</i> 69 F.C.C.2d 1250 (1978).....	18 n.20, 24 n.25
<i>WPBN/WTOM License Subsidiary, Inc.,</i> 15 FCC Rcd 1838 (2000)	18 n.20

Other Authorities—Miscellaneous

- Gordon Alexander, GENERAL BIOLOGY (2d ed. 1962)
 20 n.21
- R.T. Francouer, COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF
 SEXOLOGY (2d ed. 1995)..... 20 n.21
- W.D. Gardner & W.A. Osburn, ANATOMY OF THE
 HUMAN BODY (3d ed. 1978) 20 n.21

*Other Authorities—
Internet Sites*

- Advanced Primetime Awards Search, Academy of
 Television Arts & Sciences, *available at*
[http://www.emmys.tv/awards/
 awardsearch.php](http://www.emmys.tv/awards/awardsearch.php) 4 n.3
- NYPD Blue, Museum of Broadcast
 Communications, *available at*
[http://www.museum.tv/archives/etv/N/htmlN/
 nypdblue/nypdblue.htm](http://www.museum.tv/archives/etv/N/htmlN/nypdblue/nypdblue.htm) 3 n.2
- NYPD Blue, Wikipedia, *available at*
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Nypd_blue 3 n.2
- TV Parental Guidelines, *available at*
<http://www.tvguidelines.org>..... 5 n.5
